

# Request for Quotation

SHIP

Buffalo Coal
REGNUMBER
DEP14906

PAGE	3.00
1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

FEB 1 9 2009

> E Z D O R

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	RMS OF SA	LE	SI	IIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TER	MS
02/17/											ericoloria acciden
BID OPENING DATE	: To a service of the	04/21/	2010	100000000000000000000000000000000000000			BID (	DPENING TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
0001			JB		0/2 77	يُولِهُ وَلِهِ الْفَيْقِيْرِ الْفَاقِدُ الْفَاقِدُ الْفَاقِدِينَا الْفَاقِدِينَا فِي الْفِيْقِينَا فِي الْفِي		<del>44464</del> 414666666666666666666666666666666	·		
0001		1			962-73						
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF L	AND					
			!								
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA THE W	PURC FST V	HASING IRGINIA	DIVIS	CON,	FOR			
	ENVIRO	NMENTA	L PRO	TECTI	ON, IS	SOLIC	TING	BIDS FROM			
	QUALIF	IED CO	NTRAC	TORS	FOR A C	ONTRAC	CT TO	PROVIDE ALL			
	LABOR	AND MA	TERIA	LS TO	PERFOR	M RECL	AMA1	TION ON THE	ļ		
	UNDER	REVOKE	D PFR	MTT N	FFALO C	UAL CL	1MPAN	IY, NUW 38, ON A SITE	İ		
	CONSIS	TING O	F APP	ROXIM	ATELY 2	7 ACRE	SLC	CATED NEAR			
	MOUNT :	STORM,	WV,(	TUCKE	R CO.).				ĺ		
	THE RE	CLAMAT	ION S	HALL	BE PERF	ORMED	UNDE	R THE GUIDAN	CE		
	AND GEI	NERAL	SUPER	VISIO	N OF TH	E AGEN	IT AS	SIGNED TO THE	Ε		
	PROJECTOR OF ENVI					VIRGI	NIA,	DEPARTMENT			
	OF ENV.	TKOKIE	NIAL	FRUIE	CIIUN.						
	A MAND	ATORY	ON-SI	TE PR	EBID CO	NFEREN	ICE S	HALL BE HELD			
	ON 03/2	25/201	0 a 1	0:00	AM. ALI	LINTE	REST	ED PARTIES A	₹E		-
	REQUIRE	ED TO	ATTEN	D THI	S MEETII	NG. FA	ILUR	E TO ATTEND	THE		
	MANDAIL THE BII	OKT PRI	UNE B	SHAL	L RESUL Mav Rei	DECEN I IN D	IISQU	ALIFICATION ORE	OF		
	BIDDER.			LKJUN	FIMI IXLI	KESEN	i i ii	KE ITAN UNE			
	AN ATTE	ENDANC	E SHE	ET WI	LL BE MA	ADE AV	AILA	BLE FOR ALL	1		ļ
	POTENTI	AL BI	DDERS	TO C	DMPLETE.	. THIS	WIL	L SERVE AS TH	1E	E-7 E 27 E 1/	/
ļ	OFF-BII	AL DUCK	NWENI	LU BBI	DAIDE AU Laine a	IIENDA IIENDA	NCE	AT THE MANDATY AND REPRESE	FORY	HELJEN	VEL)
ļ	ATIVE N	AME O	N THE	ATTE	NDANCE S	SHEET	WILL	RESULT IN D	- I N I		
	QUALIF]	CATIO	1 OF	THE B	ID. THE	STATE	WIL	L NOT ACCEPT	ANY7	MINAPR 21 P	1112:30
	OTHER I	DOCUMEN	ITATI	סד מם	VERIFY	ATTEN	DANC	E. THE BIDDER	IS:		1
	KESPUNS	PIBLE	-טא בּוֹ	<b>YSURI</b>	NG THEY	HAVE	COMP	LETED THE INF	FOR		
		000000000000000000000000000000000000000									
IGNATURE 1	<del>- /^</del> \	( \		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOI	TERMS AN	ND COND	PITIONS	DATE		
ITLE JOW	1-	Ulaz	A.I			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	304-	-925 <b>-</b> 0253	04	/21/10	
Se	cretary	150			580174			ADDRESS CHA		O BE NOTED ABO	VE
WHE	EN RESPO	NDING T	O RFQ.	INSERT	NAME AN	D ADDRI	SSIN	SPACE ABOVE LA	RELEC	'VENDOD'	

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

SH−₽

DEP14906

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

02/17. ENING DATE		04/21/	2010		<u> </u>	¥9 = 2	<u> </u>	DENTILO TIVE	01.7004
				CAT			ມ ເ	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO	ITE)	M NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		<u>ئىرى ئارىك بىئى ئىنىلۇپىيا كەسىنىپ</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<u></u>			
	MATION	J PENIIT	PED O	N THE	ATTENI	NAME OF	E E   T	T. THE PURCHASI	NC
	DIVICI	נטא אא <i>ם</i> י ארמסד	TUE	CTATE	ALIENT	ZANCE SHI		ASSUME ANY	NG
	DECDU	LUN AND	TV EV	DAD	IDDEDI	CATLUD	ו י	O COMPLETE THE	
								WE REQUEST THA	
								ME REQUEST THA MAIL ADDRESS AN	
	FAX NU		L BID	DEKS	INCLUDE	INCIK	E - 101	HAIL ADDRESS AN	ן ע
			ת דם ו	DEDC	ADE DEC	NIECTED :	T0	ARRIVE PRIOR T	0
	THE ST	LVBLING	TIME	DEVO	TUE DO	- DID D	TDD	ERS WHO ARRIVE	U
								TECHNICAL	
								D TO SIGN IN.	
	BIDDER	S MHU	V P D I V	E VEL	EB CUNG MIFF D	ATTION OF THE STATE OF THE STAT	UE	THE TECHNICAL	
	PUBLIC	IN DE T	HE DD	C-BID	LA CONC	SECTION (	NV	SUBSEQUENT PAR	<b>.</b>
	OF THE	PPF-R	10 MI	חדם דו	TREDE	DOKING A	TO	SIGN THE	1
		DANCE S		LL NO	DL 1"E	-KHILLED	10	O STON INC	
				-RID•	TN TI	ICKEB COL	11 NJ T	Y, FROM THE	
	INTERS	SECTION	UE S	R 32	AND 93	NEAD DAY	VIC	G, GO 6.2 MILES	
								N THE LEFT	
								NCE). YOU WILL	
								OUSE AND THEN	
						GET TO			
							- [[	01121	
	ALL WO	RK MUS	T BE	COMPL	ETED IN	ACCORD	ANC	E WITH THE	
								IE DEPARTMENT	
								SE ORDER ISSUED	
								VISION OF	
	PURCHA		Ì			•			
	EXHIBI	T 5							
	WEST V	IRGINI	A COD	E 21-	1D-5 PR	OVIDES .	THA	T: ANY SOLICITA	A
	TION F	OR A P	UBLIC	IMPR	OVEMENT	CONSTRI	UCT	ION CONTRACT	
	REQUIR	ES EAC	H VEN	DOR T	HAT SUE	MITS A	BID	FOR THE WORK	то
		AT TH	E SAM	E TIM	E AN AF	FIDAVIT	0F	COMPLIANCE WI	
	THE BI							AVIT MUST BE	
								IDENCE OF THE	
	VENDOR	'S COM	PLIAN	CE WI	TH THE	PROVISION	ON S	OF ARTICLE 1D	,
	<u> </u>		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	ಂಧಕರ ರಕ್ಷ	PROFERING D	OR TERMS AND	CONT	DITIONS	
E N	-	()(),	<u> </u>		(w) 100 0 10 (w)(1)				<sup>E</sup> 04/21/10
	ecretar	, JEE	λ		0580174		JU4-	- 727-0272	04/21/10



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14906

PAGE 3

AD	DRESS CORRESPONDENCE	TO ATTENTION OF
	BOWMAN	
304-55	58-2157	

304-925-0253 OMPANY

CHARLESTON WV 25304

511 50TH STREET

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

**\*709045227** 

DATE PRIN	)TED	TER	MS OF SALI		SHI	PVIA	FO	B	FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/									
BID OPENING DATE		04/21/	2010	Olympia (Control of Control of Co		BID	OPENING T	TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMN	UMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
				<u> </u>	<u> </u>				
	CHAPTE	R 21 0	F THE	WEST	VIRGINI	A CODE	FAILURE	TO SHE	
	MIT TH	IE SIGN	ED PUR	CHAS	ING AFFI	DAVIT WI	TH THE B	-dos or Iiahə di	
	RESULT	IN DI	SQUAL	FICA	TION OF	SUCH BID		ID ONALL	
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED:	TH	IS CONTR	ACT IS T	O BE PERF	ORMED	
							E TO PROC		
	EXECUT	ED BIID	CHASE	0 86:	IHEKWISE	SPECIFIE CONSTR	ED, THE F ERED NOTI	-ULLY	
	PROCEE	D.	CHASE	UNDE	/ MICT D	C CONSID	CKED MOII	ICE IU	
	CANCEL	LATION	: THE	DIR	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING RESER	RVES THE	
	RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL TH	IIS C	ONTRACT	IMMEDIAT	ELY UPON	WRITTEN	
	NOTICE	TO TH	E VEND	OR I	THE MA	TERIALS	OR WORKMA	ANSHIP	
	SUPPLI	LU ARE	UF AN	TION	ERIOR QU	ALITY OR	DO NOT C	CONFORM	
	HERE I			LITUN	S OF THE	IHE RID	AND CONT	RACI	
!	WAGE R	ATES:	THE C	NTRA	CTOR OR	SUBCONTR	ACTOR SHA	LL PAY	
	THE HI	GHER O	THE	U.S.	DEPARTM	ENT OF L	ABOR MINI	MUM WAG	Ε
	RATES	AS EST	ABLISH	ED F	OR TUCKE	R COUNTY	, PURSUAN	IT	
	HACE D	ATEC A	INIA	ODE	21-5A, E IS PROJE	T, SEQ.	(PREVAIL	.ING	
	WAGE K	AIES A	PPLY	U IH.	IS PRUJE	ויי			
	ARBITR	ATION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES M	ADE TO A	RBITRATIO	N OR	
	INTERE	ST FOR	PAYME	NTS I	DUE (EXC	EPT FOR	ANY INTER	REST	
	REQUIR	ED BY	STATE	LAW)	CONTAIN	ED IN TH	IS CONTRA	CT	
							ECTS DOCU		
	PERIAL	NING I	THIS	CON	TRACT AR	E HEREBY	DELETED.		
	WORKER	S' COM	PENSAT	TON:	VENDOR	TS REOU	IRED TO P	PULLE	
							ON IF SUC		
		ŀ							
	ALL OF	THE I	rems C	HECK	D BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIR	EMENT	
	OF THI	S CONT	RACT:						
	(XX) I	NSURAN	`E . CIII	LUES	SEIII VEN	ואה פטעו	L FURNISH	ם מחת מר	
		HANGE				1		PRUUF	
SIGNATURE		7.7.7		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON		<u> </u>	
& lav	$\sim$	·Ulan				JELEPHONE 30	4-925-0253	DATE	04/21/10
S S	ecretar	y FE	)	55 <b>-</b>	0580174			<del> </del>	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1011			OPEO	NOCEST		1000000			



TERMS OF SALE

#### Request for Quotation

P

Ö

RFQ NUMBER DEP14906

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

The state of the s	SOFSALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/2010				
BID OPENING DATE: 04/21/20	iki kanangan mengangan militi dan proposition.	BID 0	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
DE COMMEDCIAL	051504			ĺ
UF CUMMERCIAL	GENERAL LIA	BILITY INSURAN	ICE PRIOR TO	1
THE BID DOCUME	UNIRACI. UN	ILESS OTHERWISE	SPECIFIED IN	
LUE BID DOCOME	ENIS, THE MI	NIMUM AMOUNT O	F INSURANCE	
COVERAGE REQUI	1KED 12 8520	,000.		
( ) BUILDERS	DICK THEUDA	NCE . SUCCESS	W VENDOD OUALL	1
			UL VENDOR SHALL SK INSURANCE IN	
			F THE CONTRACT.	]
All Alloon Edu	AL 10 100% U	IT THE AMOUNT U	T THE CUNIKACI.	
],				]
(XX) BONDS: F	FIVE PERCENT	(5%) OF THE T	OTAL AMOUNT OF	
THE BID PAYABL	LE TO THE ST	ATE OF WEST VI	RGINIA, SHALL BE	
SUBMITTED WITH	HEACH BID A	S A BID BOND.	THE SUCCESSFUL	]
BIDDER SHALL A	ALSO FURNISH	A PERFORMANCE	BOND AND LABOR/	,
MATERIAL BOND	FOR 100% OF	THE AMOUNT OF	THE CONTRACT.	
BONDS MAY BE P	PROVIDED IN	THE FORM OF A	CERTIFIED CHECK,	
IRREVOCABLE LE	TTER OF CRE	DIT, OR BOND F	URNISHED BY A	, and the second
SOLVENT SURETY	Y COMPANY AU	THORIZED TO DO	BUSINESS IN TH	
STATE OF WEST	VIRGINIA.	A LETTER OF CR	EDIT SUBMITTED	
		LY BE ALLOWED		
UNDER \$100,000	D. PERSONAL	OR BUSINESS C	HECKS ARE NOT	- Indiana
ACCEPTABLE IN	LIEU OF THE	5% BID BOND,	PERFORMANCE	
BOND, OR LABOR	R AND MATERI	AL BOND.		
( ) MATHTENANG				
COVERING THE R	SE ROND: A	TWU (2) YEAR M	AINTENANCE BOND	
		EM WILL BE A R	EQUIREMENT OF	
THE SUCCESSFUL	- AEMDOK.			
			i e	
REV. 11/00				
	CONTRA	CTORS LICENSE		
WEST VIRGINIA	STATE CODE	21-11-2 REQUIR	ES THAT ALL	
PERSONS DESIRI	NG TO PERFO	RM CONTRACTING	WORK IN THIS	
STATE MUST BE	LICENSED.	THE WEST VIRGI	NIA CONTRACTORS	
LICENSING BOAR	D IS EMPOWE	RED TO ISSUE T	HE CONTRACTORS	
	   SEE REVERSE	SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	TIONS	
SIGNATURE	-22.772.461101	TELEPHONE 304	DATE DATE	0/ /04 /40
TITLE LAW . Clay			<b>-</b> 925-0253	04/21/10
Secretary FEN	55-0580	0174	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

## Request for Quotation

DEP14906

PAGE 5

ADI	DRESS CORRES	PONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:	
		,	
CHUEK	BOWMAN		
2 N / E E	0-0167		

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY \*511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

Secretary

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/17/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/21/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT: LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER: UNIT PRICE AMOUNT APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Green Mountain Company CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: ... WYOO2057. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FURTHERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 04/21/10 TITLE

55-0580174



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14906

PAGE

\_\_\_\_6

ADDRESS CORRESPO	NDENCETO	THATTAC	ON OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

0±-a ⊢

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998

304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF S	ALE	SHIP	VIA:	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/201	0							
BID OPENING DATE:	04,	/21/2010	veloceno concessoro	W. C.	BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PR	ICE	AMOUNT
PRE	FEREN	CE FOR U	SE OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUCTS		
1.	PURCI NO CO A STA PRODU	HASING D ONTRACTO ATE CONT	IVISIO R MAY RACT P IN T	N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT	IT TO SU IPPLY ST THER THA	CTOR OF TH BSECTION 2 EEL PRODUC N THOSE ST . AS USED	BELOW, CTS FOR EEL	
	() () () () () () () () () () () () () (	CONSTRUCTOR OF OR OTIGHWADE COOLINGE OF COOLINGE OF STATE OF	TION OHER IME, INCAYS, ONG OR T, OR JECTS, WEST	F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, B R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT	ADDITI TO ANY SUT NOT STALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C FOR WHI	ANY ERECTON TO, ALTO BUILDING LIMITED TO ON OF ANY TS OR OTHE D MATERIAL ONTRACT WICH BIDS WE 2001.	ERATIO OR OR ROADS HEATING R S FOR TH THE	
	\$ F \$ <b>!</b>	SHAPED, I FABRICATI PROCESSE SUCH OPEI HEARTH, I	DRAWN, D OR D BY A RATION BASIC	EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E	FORGE SIMILA SION OF STEEL MA LECTRIC	S ROLLED, D, CAST, RLY PROCES TWO OR MOR DE BY THE FURNACE, PROCESS.	SED, O	
	<i>#</i>	AMERICA A	AND IN AR, SU	CLUDES AL	L TERRI	ED STATES TORY, CONT ISDICTION	INENTAL	
2.			IORIZE	THE USE	OF FORE	ISION MAY, IGN STEEL	IN	
SIGNATURE \\	~ ^	^	SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	DATE .	
1 am	<del>\</del> \. ( \	lax			304	4 <b>-</b> 925-0253	DATE C	04/21/10
TITLE Secre	tary	FEIN	55-	0580174		ADDRES	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



#### Request for Quotation

DEP14906

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO	ATTENTION OF
	,
CHUCK BOWMAN	
Z04-EE9-21E7	

304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

**\*709045227** 

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA		F.O.B.	FREI	GHTTERMS
02/17/	-									
BID OPENING DATE:	luon on constitue	04/21/	2010			BID	OPENING	3 TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	IBER.	U	NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		ODUCTS THE EXCE TOTA HUND GREA THE AS D THE DETE NOT QUAN AVAI A COI VIOL TO C	IF: COST ED ON L CON RED D TER. COST ELIVE PRODU TITY LABLE NTRAC	FOR E E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR THA RED T TOR OF TOR W TOR W TOR W PENAL	ACH CONTRATH OF ONE COST OR S (2,500. THE PURPO E VALUE OF O THE PRO THE PURPO HERWISE AN HERWISE AN EET CONTRA HO USES ST HIS SECTIF	ACT ITE PERCEN TWO THO 00), WH SES OF F THE S JECT OR CHASING ED STEE TED STA RE NOT ACT REQ TEEL PR ON MAY	M USED T (.1%) USAND F ICHEVER THIS SE THIS SE TEEL PF , DIVSIO L MATER TES IN REASONA UIREMEN ODUCTS BE SUB	DOES NOT OF THE FIVE R IS ECTION, RODUCT ON RIALS ARE SUFFICIE ABLY ITS. IN JECT		4MOUNT
	EXHIBI  DOMEST  PROJEC  IN ACC  SEQ.,    ALTERA  PUBLIC  IN THE  MORE TI  STEEL	O/O1/O T 7 IC ALUITS ORDANCE EVERY O TION, I WORKS CASE O HAN \$50 ARE RE	MINUM E WIT CONTR REPAI F STE O,000 QUIREI	, GLA H WES ACT F R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W O, TH RODUC	SS & STEEN T VIRGINIA OR CONSTRUCT PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHERI HERE MORE E STATE WITS TS PRODUCT	A CODE JCTION, OR MAI MORE T E THE C THAN 1 ILL ACC ED IN T	5-19-1 RECONS NTENANO HAN \$50 OST OF 0,000 F EPT ONL HE UNIT	ET., STRUCTION CE OF 0,000 AND STEEL IS POUNDS OF Y ALUMIN	, UM	
SIGNATURE				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE		DITIONS	I=-		
$\sim$	$w_{\sim}$	<u>X. Ua</u>	<u>~</u>			relephone 304	4-925 <b>-</b> 02	53 DA	re 04/21/10	)
TITLE Se	ecretary	FEI	N	55-	0580174		Al	DDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOT	ED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

þ

T O DEP14906

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ン思え口の印

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIF	·VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
02/17/	2010							
OPENING DATE		04/21/	2010			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM.N	JMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	FOR US DOMEST THE PR	SE AT T TIC ALU RODUCT	HE SI MINUM IS LE	TE OF , GLA SS TH	PUBLIC SS OR ST AN \$50,0	WORKS SH EEL, UNL 00 OR LE	IPMENT PURCHAS ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST O SS THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS.	F
	ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I	ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. I TS TO SURPLU MENT OF F DOME	Y IF ONABL HIGHE F THE BE SU S ARE F LAB STIC	THE C E. S R THA DOME PPLIE A", A OR, F PRODU	OST OF DUCH COST NOTHE BI STIC ALU DOR PRO SOBETINE OREIGN P	OMESTIC IS UNRE D PRICE MINUM, G DUCED IN D BY THE RODUCTS 30% OR M	PRODUCTS MAY B PRODUCTS IS FO ASONABLE IF IT FOR FOREIGN MA LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIA UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIE ORE HIGHER IN	UND IS DE
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	IONS, INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS	THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	NG OFFIC EXISTS A EL THAT MESTIC P WRITING T BID FO	ER OF TH BID FOR IS REASO RODUCTS, A REEV R SUCH D HEIR BID	NDER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNI LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWE THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUC IF THEY ARE	T R
	REV. 3 EXHIBI	ï	1					
		FOR I T ADDE		CE &		DGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTIO	N
	THE AR TO ABI	DE BY	T/ENG: THE F	(NEER DLLOW	AND/OR AING SCHEI	AGENCY S DULE IN	HALL BE REQUIR ISSUING	ED
ATURE \				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	<u> </u>		
TORE !	$\sim$	( la	~			TELEPHONE 304	4 <b>-</b> 925-0253	O4/21/10
	/ 1	FE	W/	FF	050017/	1		
~/	ecretary	<i>y</i>	1 /	22-	0580174		I WODLEGG CHAP	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14906

PAGE	
4	
9	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

0±-a +∈

DATE PHINI	200000000000000000000000000000000000000		MS OF SALI		SHIP VIA	<u> </u>	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/; BID OPENING DATE:		0 ( (0 ) (		····				
bib OFENING DATE.		04/21/	2010	*********		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	ANUO	≀TITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	(1) T AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A WHICH	HE ARC LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY THE CO	HITEC F ALL ATIONS LL BE IVISIO OF THE NTRACT	ECT A  T/ENG PART S FORW FORW ON. E ADD T IS	INEER SHAL IES THAT H THE PROJE ARDED TO T THE ARCHIT ENDUM TO T ISSUED. END THE AD	L PREP AVE PR CT. T HE BUY ECT/EN HE STA		
)	OPENIN BUYER OPENIN	G DATE WITHIN G DATE	. ANY FOUR	/ ADD ΓΕΕΝ	ENDUM SHOU (14) DAYS	LD BE PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE TO THE BID	
	BIDDER: DIVISIO THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO AI ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	TITTE SAME THE TO AN TOR A	D TO THE RULES A ORIGINAL ADDENDUM N ADDENDUM	STAT ND RE BIDDIN DOCUME THAT	KNOWLEDGED BY AL E PURCHASING GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR TH TIME AND/OR	
	REV. 1	1/96						
	ADDEND	T 10 Um acki	NOWLEI	OGEME	DEP149 NT	06		
	I HERE ADDEND MY PRO	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M S AND	ADE THE NE /OR SPECIF	CESSAR ICATIO	-	
SIGNATURE \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		$\sim$		SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TER	RMS AND COL	NDITIONS DATE	
<u> </u>	$w_{\gamma} \subseteq$	√· Cla	<u>\</u>			30	4-925 <b>-</b> 0253	04/21/10
TITLE Se	cretary	) FEI	N()	55-	0580174		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DEP14906

PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

SH-PTO

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

02/17/	<u>udanaganinanni</u>		MS OF SAL	. <b>E</b>	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	02/17/2010   ID OPENING DATE: 04/21/2		2010			PID	OPENING TIME	0.1	:30PM
LINE		VTITY	UOP	CAT	TENANICI			<u>U U</u>	
	D P B 2 C THE BI THE EN	EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA HARLES D SHOU VELOPE	ENT O ING D G 15 SHING TON,	F ADM IVISI TON S WV 2 NTAIN HE BI	TREET, EA 5305-0130 THIS INF D MAY NOT	ON ST ORMATIO	UNITERICE  N ON THE FACE SIDERED:	E OF	AMOUNT
	BUYER: REQ. NO BID OPO BID OPO	ENING		04/	23 14906 21/2010 0 P.M.				
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVII	DE A   DU RE	GARDI	umber in ng your b 4-925-9230	CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	<b>'</b>	
	PLEASE CONCERI			JOTE:	AME OF PE	·	CONTACT		
•.					ŕ				
SIGNATURE )				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	And the second second second			
- Jam	$\sqrt{\sum_{i}}$	Clary				TELEPHONE	304-925-0253	DATE	4/21/10
Secretary	00	FEII	N 5	5-0580	)174		ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

S H | P DEP14906

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPO	NDENCE TO ATTENTION OF	
CHUCK BOWMAN		
304-558-2157		

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	<b>E</b>	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/						•		
BID OPENING DATE	January	04/21/	2010		BID	OPENING TIM	1E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRIC	E	AMOUNT
	ADDEND	UM NOS	. :					
				57				
	NO. 1	•	• • • • •	X	• • • •			
	NO. 2							
İ		]						
	NO. 3	•			• • • •			
	NO. 4							:
	NO. 4	1	• • • •		••••			
	NO. 5							
					URE TO CONFIRM T SE FOR REJECTION			
	PDDLIID			L CAU	SE TOR RESECTION		,,,,	
					DERSTAND THAT AN			
					ASSUMED TO BE M			
					ETWEEN VENDOR'S L IS NOT BINDING			
	1	,			WRITING AND ADDE	t e	-	
					FFICIAL ADDENDUM		÷.	
1								
		$\left  \right _{\alpha}$		\ \ \ \ \ \	ln			
	`		W.	.X. \	lan si	GNATURE		
		ļ	6	en Mour	ntain Company Co			
	••••	• • • • • •			co	MPANY		
	<i></i> .			4/21	/10 <b> </b>	TE		
	REV. 1	1/96						
	]			ИN	 TICE			
				110	1 A V L			
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO:			
N.	L			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	I NDITIONS		I .
SIGNATURE	$\mathcal{M} \subset$	I). 7	ay		TELEPHONE 304	4-925 <b>-</b> 0253	DATE	04/21/10
TITLE	cretary	/I FE		55-0	0580174			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		<u> </u>	$\overline{}$					

BUYER CB-23	PAGE	REQ OR PO NO DEP 14906				
SPENDING UNIT						
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARIMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION						

WV-36a SIAIE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV 5-26-09 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR: Green Mountain Company

	,		TIME DOLCE AMOUNT
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
NO.		BID SCHEDULE	
		PERMIT NAME: BUFFALO COAL COMPANY	
		PERMIT NUMBER: S-2018-88	
			Launnortina
	The DEP documentati	reserves the right to request additional information and on regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unro	easonable.
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN	LUMP SUM \$ 30,000.0
		(5% of Iotal Bid maximum for this permit)	
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)	LUMP SUM \$ 500.0
		(\$1,000 00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	
	2,800 LF	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD UPGRADE	\$_10.00 PER LF
3 0	2,800 LI	MAGEROAD/ACCESS NOAD OF GRADE	PER LF
40		BACKFILLING	
			TIP OF OUR # 647 240
4 1	LUMP SUM	OPEN PIT ELIMINATION	LUMP SUM \$ 647,340.
4.2	LUMP SUM	POND 5 ELIMINATION	LUMP SUM \$ 9,000.
4 3	LUMP SUM	POND 6 ELIMINATION	LUMP SUM \$ 9,000.
5 0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM \$ 15,000.
6.0	3 500 1 F	SEDIMENT CONTROL WITH SILT FENCE AND	\$ 4.00 \$ 14,000.
0.0	<u>5,500</u> DI	HAYBALE DIKE	PER LF
7.0		REVEGETATION	
		_	s 350.00 s 3,500.
71	<u>10.0</u> AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	PER ACRE
7.2	10.0 AC	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	\$ 660.00 \\$ 6,600
			PER ACRE
7.3	<u>10.0</u> AC	MULCH	\$ 660.00 \$ 6,600.
, <i>.</i>	1	THE COLUMN THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	PER ACRE

BUYER PAGE REQ OR PO NO CB-23 DEP 14906

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV 5-26-09 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR: Green Mountain Company

ITEM	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.			OMIT TRICE	AMOUNT
74	<u>10.0</u> AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$ 660.00	s 6,600.00
			PER ACRE	
80	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$800.00
9.0		VEGETATIVE ENHANCEMENT		
91	<u>17.0</u> AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$ 350.00	\$ <u>5,950</u> .00
			PER ACRE	
9.2	<u>17.0</u> AC	FERTILIZER	\$ <u>415.00</u> PER ACRE	\$ <u>7,055</u> .0∳
93	17.0 AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES		7.055.00
	17.0 710	YEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$_415.00 PER ACRE	§ 7,055.00
		MOMAK WANTE	_	707 000 04
		TOTAL PERMIT		797,000.00
				İ



>₩Z00E

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

SH

Buffalo Coal
REQNUMBER
DEP14906

PAC	ìΕ
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157 APR 1 0 2009

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRIN	1ED	TEF	IMS OF SA	LE	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
04/07/	2010									
BID OPENING DATE:		04/21/	2010			BID	ΩF	PENING TIME	ר ח	:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT	CTTENA KIT		Ĭ		<u> </u>	
	COA	Y-111 ( . 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	UUF	NO.	ITEM NU	MBEH.		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****	מתג	ENDUM NO	1 444	( * *	·****	××	
			I A A A A		LINDON NO		```		^ ^	
	ADDEND	IIM TCC	HED E	OD TH	C DIICCALI	ו המאו כ		PROJECT TO		
								ID THE Q/A		
	DECHIT	TNC ED	DM TU	E MAN	DATODY DE	SUEEIS	AN	03/25/10.		
	KLJULI	THO LK	חו ויוט	E MAN	DAIUKT PI	KE-BID C	ᄳ	03/25/10.		
	DID OD	ENTAG	יי א דר די	AND T	TME DEMA					
	AT 1.7	CMTMP	DAIL	ו עאא	IME REMA	IN UNCHA	NG	SED AS 04/21/	10	ļ
	AT 1:3	u PM.						•		
	<b>**</b> * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	****	****	NO 0	THER CHAN	IGES ***	××	<b>****</b> *******	* * *	
							Ì			
ļ										
Ì										
			,							
0001			JB	ļ	962-73					
<del>-</del>		7			, <b>0</b> 2 , 0					
	RECLAMA	- 1	REST	ORATT	DN OF LAN	תו	-			
. "		., 10,,,,			DI DI LAN	10				
			*				ļ			İ
n n		Ì							Ì	
İ							ĺ			
				İ					ļ	ļ
	*****	тите	TC T	UE - E.	) OE BEC	DED14	0.0	/ VVVVVV TAT	. !	\$707 000 00
1	****	1112	12 I	HE EN	טוי א איט נ	DEP14	90	6 **** TOT	AL:	_\$797,000.00
		ļ	1	İ						
		ĺ							ļ	
Ì										
									Ì	
į		1								,
									1	į
				್ರಕ್ಷದ ವರ್ಷ	ERSE SIDE FOR T	EDMC AND COL	III)	ONG	2000000000	
IGNATURE 1	<u> </u>	<u>(</u>		SEE HEV					ΔΤΕ	
1 Jam	$\sim$ $+$ .	Man	·			TELEPHONE 30	4-9	الا 25 <b>-</b> 0253	o'' = 0	4/21/10
TITLE Se	dretary	FE	h	55-0	)580174					TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			<u>)                                      </u>					ADDITEOU VITAIN	J	O DE NOTED ABOVE

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6)

Agency DEP	
REQ P O# DEP14906	

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we th	e undersigned, <u>Green Mountain Company</u>
of 511 50th Street, Charleston WV 25304	, as Principal and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
ofOne Park Circle Westfield Center OH	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	ld Center as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee in the penal sum of Five Percent	t (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselve	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that when	reas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached DEP14906, Buffalo Coal Company in Tucker County W	thereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for V, according to plans and specifications.
NOW THEREFORE,	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obliga-	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ation shall be null and void otherwise this obligation shall remain in full liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event
The Surety for the value received hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within whice waive notice of any such extension	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he	reunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the	se presents to be signed by their proper officers this
3rd day of March 20 10	
Principal Corporate Seal	Green Mountain Company
	(Mame of Principal)
	By // relight
	Rodney W Člay Must be President or Vice President)
	<u>President</u>
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	(Name of Surety)
	Ross E. Johnson Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed and a power of attorney must be attached

General Power of Attorney

**CERTIFIED COPY** 

#### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E JOHNSON, H RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B KEE, SHEILA D MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of Indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached " (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000)

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of **AUGUST** A D., 2008

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina SS.:

Persona Car

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Ву: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohlo Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect

In Witness Whereof, I h have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 3rd day of March



AZIONAL AS ்<sub>த்து க</sub>





# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, Kanawha COUNTY OF , TO-WIT: I, <u>David H. Bowman</u>, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 1. I am an employee of Green Mountain Company (Company Name) I do hereby attest that \_\_\_\_Green Mountain Company 2. (Company Name) maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Green Mountain Company (Company Name) Title: Vice President of Operations Date: 4/21/10 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 21st day of April, 2010. Commission expires March 25, 2017 OFFICIAL SEAL TAMMY J. CLAY

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Green Mountain Company
511 50th Street
Charleston, WV 25304
Comprised Strikes March 28 20

RFQ No.	DEP	14906	

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon

'Debtor' means any individual, corporation, partnership association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated

# Vendor's Name: Green Mountain Company Authorized Signature: David Bourne Date: 4/21/10 State of West Virginia County of Kanawha, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 21stday of April , 20 10 My Commission expires March 25 , 2017

AFFIX SEAL HERE

OFFICIAL SEAL
TAMMY J., CLAY
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Green Mountain Company
511 50th Street
Charleston, WV 2504
My Corralission Expires March 25 2017

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE